
 

Mr Dylan Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR POLISI CYNLLUNIO PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

DYDD MERCHER, 
14 MAI, 2025 am 2.00 o’r gloch yp WEDNESDAY, 14 MAY 2025 at 2.00 pm 

YSTAFLL BWYLLGOR,  
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI AC 
YN RHITHIOL DRWY ZOOM  

COMMITTEE ROOM,  
COUNCIL OFFICES, LLANGEFNI AND 
VIRTUALLY THROUGH ZOOM 

Swyddog Pwyllgor Mrs Mairwen Hughes 
01248 752518 Committee Officer 

 
AELODAU / MEMBERS 
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:- 
 
Y Grwp Annibynnol / The Independent Group 
 
Ieuan Williams (Cadeirydd/Chair) 
 
Plaid Lafur Cymru / Wales Labour Party 
 
Pip O’Neill 
 
Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales 
 
John Ifan Jones, Jackie Lewis, Llio Angharad Owen, Nicola Roberts, Ken Taylor and Robin 
Williams 
 
Annibynnwyr Môn/Anglesey Independents 
 
Jeff Evans, Kenneth P Hughes, Robert Ll Jones 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent broadcast on 
the Council’s website.  The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and data 
collected during the live stream will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s published policy. 

 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
  
1    ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON   

 To elect a Vice-Chairperson for the Planning Policy Committee. 
  

2   APOLOGIES   
  

3    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any item of 
business.  
  

4    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 October, 2024.  
  

5    KEY ISSUES, VISION AND OBJECTIVES PAPER  (Pages 5 - 24) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Regulation and Economic Development.  
 
  

6    UPDATE ON THE CALL FOR SITES PROCESS - FOR INFORMATION ONLY  (Pages 
25 - 26) 

 To submit, for information, the report of the Head of Regulation and Economic 
Development.  
  



 1 

PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 24 October 2024 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 
 
Councillors R Ll Jones, Pip O'Neill, Llio Angharad Owen, Nicola Roberts 
and Ken Taylor 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Planning Officer (DFJ), 
Planning Policy Manager (JIW), 
Planning Policy Team Leader (LW), 
Planning Solicitor (LM), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Trefor Lloyd Hughes MBE, Jackie Lewis, Robin Williams and  
Liz Wood 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None 

  

 
 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Councillor Ieuan Williams was elected Chair of the Planning Policy Committee.  
 

2 APOLOGIES  
 
As noted above. 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 July, 2024 were confirmed as correct.  
 

5 ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT FOR AGREEMENT AND UPDATE ON THE 
PROGRESS OF THE DELIVERY AGREEMENT  
 
Submitted – a report by the Head of Regulation and Economic Development for the 
Committee’s consideration. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager reported that the report includes the submission of the 
Annual Monitoring Report for agreement prior to its submission to Welsh Government and 
to update members on matters relating to the Delivery Agreement and Community 
Involvement Scheme.  He said that the Local Development Plan is required to be 
monitored annually and a report summarising each monitoring period must be submitted to 
Welsh Government by 31st October each year.  The Annual Monitoring Report is the first 
report by this Authority following the working relationship coming to an end with Gwynedd 
Council.  The reports reflect as to how effective the policies are within the Local 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 2 

Development Plan, and it is also an important evidence base for the review of th
[...]
at report must be 
submitted to Welsh Government by 31st October. 
 
The Chair further referred to the headings within the report regarding Safe Communities 
and Health Wellbeing together with Welsh Vibrant Communities. He considered that it gave 
an insight into the future of local communities and how the population is changing within 
these communities, together with Welsh first language people moving away to go into 
universities or working away or moving to other areas within the Island.  The new Local 
Development Plan should factor these issues in future.  He further referred to the heading 
within the report as regards to Open spaces and adequate play areas for children within 
exception sites.   The Chair noted that he considered the new Local Development Plan 
should include that a developer should afford adequate financial compensation towards 
play areas as a maintenance fund to alleviate the burden on Town/Community Council to 
maintain these play areas to the required standards.   
 
Thereafter, the Planning Policy Manager gave an update on the progress of the Delivery 
Agreement and Community Involvement Scheme.  He noted that the Delivery Agreement 
has been approved by the full Council meeting held on 26 September, 2024 for its 
submission to Welsh Government for approval.  Welsh Government agreement has been 
received and the timetable set out in the Delivery Agreement can be implemented in 
accordance with the dates provided.  It is required that a copy of the Delivery Agreement 
and the Welsh Government’s covering letter is published on the Council’s website. This will 
be done once a Welsh language version of the agreement letter has been provided.   He 
further said that the timetable lists the next step in the process as being the issuing of a 
‘call for sites’ and this is scheduled to begin at the beginning of December.  The ‘call for 

Page 2



 3 

sites’ will extend over a period of 8 weeks.   The Chair noted that a press release would be 
advantageous to announce the issuing of ‘call for sites’.   
 
Councillor Robert Ll Jones abstained from voting.  
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

• To approve the draft Annual Monitoring Report 2023/2024 and its conclusions for 
submission to the Welsh Government by 31 October, 2024. 

• To note the matters relating to the Delivery Agreement and Community 
Involvement Scheme.  

 
 
 
  

 
 COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILLIAMS 
 CHAIR 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Report to: Planning Policy Committee 

Date: 14th May 2025 

Subject: Ynys Môn LDP – Key Issues, Vision and Objectives 

Paper 

Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr. Nicola Roberts (Planning, Public Protection and 

Climate Change) 

Head of Service / Director: Christian Branch 
Head of Regulation & Economic Development Service 

Report Author: 

Tel: 

E-mail: 

John I. Williams (Planning Policy Manager)  

 

JohnWilliams2@ynysmon.llyw.cymru  

Local Members:  Applicable to all Elected Members 

 

1.0 Purpose of the report  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 

• Set out the key issues, challenges and opportunities faced by Anglesey 

over the Plan period;  

• Set out a vision for the Island over the period of the new Local 

Development Plan (LDP); and 

• Set objectives for the new LDP that will help realise the vision. 

2.0 Decision required 

2.1 Endorsement by the Committee of the Key Issues, Vision and Objectives Paper 

as the basis for preparing the draft Preferred Strategy for the new Anglesey 

LDP. 

3.0 Reason for the decision 

3.1 The paper plays a key part in developing the preferred strategy for the new 

Anglesey LDP. 

4.0 Background and relevant considerations 

4.1 The paper (Appendix 1) was shared with Members of the Planning Policy 

Committee who have had the opportunity to review it. To date, no responses to 

the paper’s content have been received.  

4.2 The paper identifies 17 key issues and challenges faced by the Island, covering 

a wide spectrum of interests and clear and realistic objectives have been 

formulated to address the issues concerned and these objectives contribute to 

setting the vision for the LDP. The vision reads as follows: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:JohnWilliams2@ynysmon.llyw.cymru


 

 

 By 2039, Anglesey will be an Island of vibrant, lively, bilingual 

and engaged communities where people choose to live, work 

and visit, committed to the resilience of its economy, culture, 

heritage, environment and natural resources and to health and 

wellbeing. 

4.3 The issues can be divided into environmental, economic and social categories 

as illustrated in the following table: 

Component Theme Objectives 
Environmental Climate Change Climate change and net zero 

Low carbon and renewable energy 
Social Welsh Language and 

Culture 
The Welsh language 

Social Homes and 
Infrastructure 

Provision of new homes 
Infrastructure 
Sustainable transport and active travel 

Economic Sustainable and 
Vibrant Economy 

Planning for a thriving economy 
Supporting a strong rural and farming 
economy 
Regenerating town centres 
Visitor economy 

Social Placemaking and 
Wellbeing 

Promoting healthy and sustainable 
communities 
Community facilities and assets 
Local placemaking 
Providing for wellbeing 

Environmental Biodiversity and the 
management of 
resources 

Protecting and enhancing biodiversity and 
the natural environment 
The historic environment 
Mineral resources 
Resource recovery and managing waste 

 

4.4 In order to realise the Vision for the Plan, the objectives proposed are 

formulated are recorded under broad topic headings that align with the strategic 

objectives laid out in the Council’s Plan (2023-28), with these topics emerging 

from the key issues and challenges previously identified. 

4.5 The Vision and Objectives will now be incorporated into the body of the Plan’s 

draft Preferred Strategy which will mark the next instance of public consultation 

in the plan-making process. 

5.0 Recommendation  

5.1 It is recommended that this Committee considers and endorses the Key 

Issues, Vision and Objectives Paper as the basis for preparing the draft 

Preferred Strategy for the new Anglesey LDP. 

Page 6



 YNYS MÔN LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
KEY ISSUES, VISION AND OBJECTIVES v1.2 

1 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ynysmon.llyw.cymru 
anglesey.gov.wales 

Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn y Gymraeg 

This document is also available in Welsh. 

angleseycouncil Anglesey Council  angleseycouncil angleseycouncil 

Ynys Môn Local 
Development Plan 
 
Key Issues, Vision and 
Objectives Paper 

Draft v1.2 

Page 7



 YNYS MÔN LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
KEY ISSUES, VISION AND OBJECTIVES v1.2 

2 
 

Document history 

Version Author Reviewed Authorised Comments 
1.0 JIW   First draft for circulation and observations 
1.1 JIW   Revision following comments 
1.2 JIW   Revision following further comments 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



 YNYS MÔN LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
KEY ISSUES, VISION AND OBJECTIVES v1.2 

3 
 

CONTENTS 
Page 

 

1.0 Introduction          4 

 

2.0 Purpose          4 

 

3.0 Key Issues, challenges and opportunities      5 

 

4.0 Vision for Anglesey 2039        14 

 

5.0 Objective Setting         14 

 

6.0 Objectives for the New Ynys Môn LDP (2024-2039)    14 

 

 

APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 - Anglesey Council: Relevant Plans and Strategies 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



 YNYS MÔN LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
KEY ISSUES, VISION AND OBJECTIVES v1.2 

4 
 

1.0  Introduction 

1.1 Future Wales: The National Plan 2040 sets out the priorities and a clear vision for 

the North Wales region. In relation to development plans, Future Wales states 

that “it is important that development plans consider the relationship between 

strategic housing, transport and economic growth and the Welsh language. 

Development plans should contain settlement hierarchies and strategies to 

distribute growth in such a way that creates the conditions for Welsh to thrive 

and to be preserved as the community language in the many places where 

everyday life takes place through the medium of Welsh.” 

1.2 The Isle of Anglesey Council is preparing a new Local Development Plan (LDP) 

that will serve the Anglesey Local Planning Authority area. The Plan will form the 

basis of planning decision making on the Island up to 2039 and the final adopted 

version will include the Council ’s vision and spatial strategy to achieve the 

development requirements that are already known and those anticipated up to 

the Plan’s expiry.  

1.3 Several key issues, challenges and opportunities have been identified and these 

are listed in section 3.0 of this document. Further consideration will be given to 

these topics in the paper, culminating in a vision proposed for the Island and the 

objectives to be set to deliver that vision.  

 

2.0 Purpose 

2.1 The purpose of this document is to set out the key issues, challenges and 

opportunities faced by Anglesey, a vision for the Island over the period of the Plan 

and the setting of objectives for the new Plan that will help realise the vision.  

2.2 The document identifies 17 key issues and challenges covering a wide spectrum 

of interests. Clear and realistic objectives have been formulated to address these 

issues and contribute towards the new LDP vision. These development 

objectives will drive development on the Island over the lifetime of the Plan with 

the subsequently drafted policies informing the planning decision-making 

process with a view to achieving sustainable development that will benefit the 

Island’s residents and visitors. 

2.3 In pursuing the goal of sustainable development, the Plan will aim to guide the 

right development to the right places and that these ambitions will reflect the 

input of local stakeholders. 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



 YNYS MÔN LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
KEY ISSUES, VISION AND OBJECTIVES v1.2 

5 
 

3.0 Key Issues, Challenges and Opportunities 

3.1 The key issues, challenges and opportunities identified for the new Ynys Môn 

LDP have been determined by considering national planning legislation, policy 

and guidance, reviewing the Council’s’ strategic priorities and undertaking initial 

engagement with stakeholders. Additionally, a review of the Council ’s plans and 

strategies, topic papers collated for the preparation of the Anglesey and 

Gwynedd Joint Local Development Plan, as well as Annual Monitoring Reports, 

has provided valuable insight into the issues that require addressing. 

3.2 Given the above, the following lists the key issues and challenges (in terms of land 

use) that have been identified for consideration in the preparation of the new 

LDP: 

Component Theme Objectives 
Environmental Climate Change Climate change and net zero 

Low carbon and renewable energy 
Social Welsh Language and 

Culture 
The Welsh language 

Social Homes and 
Infrastructure 

Provision of new homes 
Infrastructure 
Sustainable transport and active travel 

Economic Sustainable and 
Vibrant Economy 

Planning for a thriving economy 
Supporting a strong rural and farming 
economy 
Regenerating town centres 
Visitor economy 

Social Placemaking and 
Wellbeing 

Promoting healthy and sustainable 
communities 
Community facilities and assets 
Local placemaking 
Providing for wellbeing 

Environmental Biodiversity and the 
management of 
resources 

Protecting and enhancing biodiversity and 
the natural environment 
The historic environment 
Mineral resources 
Resource recovery and managing waste 

 

Climate Change and Net Zero 

3.3 The Council declared a climate emergency in September 2020 and made a 

commitment to be a carbon neutral authority by 2030. It subsequently agreed a 

“Towards Net Zero Plan 2022-2025”. The Plan commits to the climate emergency 

and e
[...]
OCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
KEY ISSUES, VISION AND OBJECTIVES v1.2 

14 
 

4.0 Vision for Anglesey by 2039 

4.1 The proposed Vision for the new Ynys Môn LDP is: 

By 2039, Anglesey will be an Island of vibrant, lively, bilingual and 

engaged communities where people choose to live, work and visit, 

committed to the resilience of its economy, culture, heritage, 

environment and natural resources and to health and wellbeing. 

 

5.0 Objective Setting  

5.1 In order that the Vision can be realised, 18 Objectives are proposed for the new 

LDP. The Objectives have been recorded under broad topic headings that align 

with the strategic objectives laid out in the Council’s Plan (2023-28), with these 

topics emerging from the key issues and challenges previously identified. The 

broad topic headings consist of the following: 

• Climate change  

• Welsh language and culture 

• Homes and infrastructure 

• Sustainable and vibrant economy 

• Placemaking and wellbeing 

• Natural and Built Environment 

 

6.0 Objectives for the New Ynys Môn LDP (2025 - 2039) 

6.1 Climate Change  

Key Issue 1: Climate Change and Net Zero 

Objective 1a – Climate Change 

Support measures to reduce carbon emissions and the consequences of climate 

change whilst responding to global warming and supporting society to adapt the 

way it works, lives and uses land thereby building resilience to the effects of a 

changing climate. 

Objective 1b – Low Carbon and Renewable Energy 

Support the transition to low carbon and renewable energy generation through 

facilitating the development of appropriate infrastructure that realise meaningful 

benefits and mitigate negative impacts. 

6.2 Welsh Language and Culture 

Key Issue 2: Welsh Language  

Objective 2 – Welsh Language                                                                                                                         

Page 20



 YNYS MÔN LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
KEY ISSUES, VISION AND OBJECTIVES v1.2 

15 
 

E
[...]
sment (GTAA) 2022 
Active Travel Network Map 2022-37 
The North Anglesey Economic Regeneration Plan - 
Town Centre Improvement Strategy  2023-28 
Destination Management Plan 2023-28 
AONB Management Plan 2023-28 
Placemaking Plans - 
Biodiversity Plan 2021-22 
Resources and Waste Strategic Plan 2023-28 

 

Page 24



 

 

Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Report to: Planning Policy Committee 

Date: 14th May 2025 

Subject: Confirmation of launch of Call for Sites (for information 

only) 

Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr. Nicola Roberts (Planning, Public Protection and 

Climate Change) 

Head of Service / Director: Christian Branch 
Head of Regulation & Economic Development Service 

Report Author: 

Tel: 

E-mail: 

John I. Williams (Planning Policy Manager)  

 

JohnWilliams2@ynysmon.llyw.cymru  

Local Members:  Applicable to all Elected Members 

 

1.0 Purpose of the report  

1.1 This report focuses on the following: 

• Confirming the launch of the call for sites process; 

• Outlining the extent of the relevant time period; and 

• Next steps following expiry of the call for sites process.  

2.0 Decision required  

2.1 The report is presented to this Committee for information only given that it was 

launched on 12th May 2025 with no decision required on the part of the 

Committee. It should be noted that this stage of the plan-preparation process 

was endorsed as part of the timetable that is included in the Delivery 

Agreement. 

3.0 Background and relevant considerations 

3.1 The call will be live over a period of six weeks between 12 May 2025 and 23 

June 2025. It will invite landowners to propose sites for inclusion in the new 

Anglesey Local Development Plan (LDP) for future development or for 

safeguarding from development where the need arises. 

3.2 Proposed sites will be assessed against set criteria to establish their suitability 

for inclusion in the new LDP. A Candidate Sites Register will be retained and 

will include all sites proposed regardless of whether they are progressed as 

potential development sites for inclusion in the LDP or not. 

3.3 All sites progressed as potential development sites will be subject to the need 

to prove their viability and deliverability. As such, proposers must provide 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

mailto:JohnWilliams2@ynysmon.llyw.cymru


 

 

viability assessments at this stage of consideration if the sites are to progress 

to inclusion in the LDP.  

3.4 Assessment of proposed sites will be by way of a two-stage filter process with 

consultation with LA and specific consultation bodies, in particular Natural 

Resources Wales (NRW) Dwr Cymru Welsh Water (including equivalent 

operators in Wales and England) and Health Boards (in respect of the Tests of 

Soundness) being carried out at stage 2. This will ensure that consultees will 

only be commenting on sites which have a reasonable chance of inclusion in 

the LDP 

3.5 The preferred strategy and deposit stages of LDP preparation provide an 

opportunity for all stakeholders to comment on the sites proposed; submitting 

representations requesting an amendment of allocation boundaries, or propose 

the deletion or addition, of new sites. 

4.0 Recommendation 

4.1 That the Committee accepts this overview of the call for sites process.  

Page 26


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Key Issues, Vision and Objectives Paper
	Appendix 1

	6 Update on the Call for Sites process - for information only



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 14 May 2025 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 
  
Councillors Kenneth Hughes, John Ifan Jones, Jackie Lewis, 
Llio Angharad Owen, Nicola Roberts and Ken Taylor 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Planning Policy Manager (JIW), 
Planning Policy Team Leader (LW), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Robert Ll Jones, Pip O'Neill and Robin Williams 
 

   
  
1 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON  

 
Councillor Ken Taylor was elected Vice-Chair for the Planning Policy Committee.  
 

2 APOLOGIES  
 
As noted above.  
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 October, 2024 were confirmed as correct. 
 

5 KEY ISSUES, VISION AND OBJECTIVES PAPER  
 
Submitted – a report by the Head of Regulation in relation to the above. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager reported that the main purpose of the report it to set out the 
key issues, challenges and opportunities faced by Anglesey over the Plan period; set out a 
vision for the Island over the period of the new Local Development Plan and set objectives 
for the new Local Development Plan that will help realise the vision.  He noted that 
Appendix 1 of the report was shared with Members of the Planning Policy Committee who 
have had the opportunity to review the document and to date, no responses to the 
document contents has been received.  The document identifies 17 key issues and 
challenges faced by the Island, covering a wide spectrum of interests, clear and realistic 
objectives have been formulated to address the issues concerned and these objectives 
contribute to setting the vision for the Local Development Plan.  The vision reads :- 
 
‘By 2039, Anglesey will be an Island of vibrant, lively, bilingual and engaged communities 
where people choose to live, work and visit, committed to the resilience of its economy, 
culture, heritage, environment and natural resources and to health and wellbeing.’ 
 



 2 

Councillor Kenneth P Hughes said that a Local Development Plan should have an 
emphasis on ‘local’, and the Plan should address local needs.  He questioned whether 
there will be an influence from Welsh Government to produce a general Plan that does not 
cater for local issues.  He noted that Wrexham County Borough Council was the last 
Council to adopt their Local Development Plan as they challenged Welsh Government due 
to local housing market assessments as it undermined democracy.  The Planning Policy 
Manager responded that National Planning Policy needs to be complied with. He noted that 
the planning policies will respond to local circumstances but must be in general conformity 
with higher ranking regional and national plans.   
 
Councillor Nicola Roberts said that gathering requirements of local needs within the 
Authority is important and that the local plan feeds into the National plans.   
 
Councillor Ken Taylor ascertained whether there will be changes to the process as regards 
to the creation of a Local Development Plan if there is a new government within the 
Senedd following the elections in May next year.   The Planning Policy Manager responded 
that there are uncertainties, but the Planning Policy Wales document was adopted last 
year, and it is unlikely that imminent changes will be made to the document.     
 
It was RESOLVED to endorse the Key Issues, Vision and Objectives Paper as the 
basis for preparing the draft Preferred Strategy for the new Anglesey Local 
Development Plan. 
 

6 UPDATE ON THE CALL FOR SITES PROCESS - FOR INFORMATION ONLY  
 
Submitted – a report, for information, by the Head of Regulation and Economic 
Development. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Leader reported that the report focuses on confirming the 
launch of the call for sites process, outlining the extent of the relevant time period and next 
steps following expiry of the call for sites process.  She noted that the call for sites extends 
for a period of six weeks commencing from 12 May, 2025 to 23 June, 2025.  It will invite 
landowners to propose sites for inclusion in the new Local Development Plan for future 
development or for safeguarding from development where the need arises.  Proposed sites 
will be assessed against set criteria to establish their suitability for inclusion in the new 
Local Development Plan.  A Candidate Sites Register will be retained and will include all 
sites proposed regardless of whether they are progressed as potential development sites 
for inclusion in the Plan or not.  All sites progressed as potential development sites will be 
subject to the need to prove their viability and deliverability.  As such, proposers will 
provide viability assessments at this stage of consideration if the sites are to progress to 
inclusion in the Local Development Plan.  Assessment of proposed sites will be by way of a 
two-stage filter process with consultation with the Local Authority and specific bodies, in 
particular Natural Resources Wales, Dŵr Cymru, the Health Board being carried out at 
stage 2.  This will ensure that consultees will only be commenting on sites which have a 
reasonable change of inclusion the Local Development Plan.  The preferred strategy and 
deposit stages of the Local Development Plan preparation provide an opportunity for all 
stakeholders to comment on the sites proposed, submitting representations requesting an 
amendment of allocation boundaries or propose the deletion or addition of new sites.   
 
Members wished to thank the staff of the Planning Policy Unit for their work and 
encouraged people to submit development sites within the timeframe.   
Councillor Ken Taylor ascertained whether there is a specific figure of candidates’ sites that 
is required for potential development sites and whether the consultation process will be 
extended.  The Planning Policy Manager responded that there is no specific figure of 



 3 

potential development sites, but it is anticipated that there will be an adequate number of 
sites proposed on Anglesey. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the report for information. 
 
 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 2.25 pm 

 
 COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILLIAMS 
 CHAIR 


